RESOLUTION No. 24-44

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO UTILIZE THE TIPS CONTRACT No. 230901 FOR THE PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL CAMERAS FOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS FROM AVI SPL IN AN AMOUNT OF \$55.604.54; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral's ("City") current camera setup has been crucial in capturing and broadcasting Council meetings, ensuring transparency and accessibility for our constituents; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager requests authorization to purchase additional cameras to enhance coverage and eliminate blind spots during Council meetings; and

WHEREAS, upgrading the camera equipment will also lead to improved visuals and live stream quality, which will contribute to a more professional and engaging experience for both in-person attendees and those watching remotely; and

WHEREAS, investing in updated cameras will allow the City to leverage the latest features and advancements in the field of video recording and broadcasting technology, ensuring we stay current with industry; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council Members authorize the purchase of additional cameras for the Council Chambers in the amount of \$55,604.54 pursuant to Contract No. 230901, which was competitively-bid by The Interlocal Purchasing System ("TIPS").

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 24-44 Page **2** of **3**

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval and Authorization. The City Manager requests that the Mayor and City Council Members authorize the purchase of additional cameras for the Council chambers in the amount of \$55,604.54 from AVI-SPL pursuant to TIPS Contract No. 230901, is hereby approved. Funds are allocated in the IT Capital Outlay – Other account 001.22005.500652.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Porras and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of March, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GREENSPOON MARDER, LI

INTERIM/CITY ATTORNEY